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Instructivo * Guide d’assemblage

Depth
Profundidad
Profondeur

37 3/8”
94.9 cm

Building Dimensions

Storage Area

135

Approximate Size

25

8’ x 3.5’

Tamaño aproximado
Dimensions approximatives

2.4 m x 1.1 m

Area para almacenar
Capacité

2.3 m2 3.8 m3

Sq. Ft.          Cu. Ft.

Interior Dimensions
Dimensiones Interiores * Dimensions intérieures

(Wall to Wall)
(de pared a pared)

(mur à mur)

Width
Ancho

Largeur
95 1/8”

241.6 cm

Height
 Altura

 Hauteur
66 7/16”
168.7 cm

Exterior Dimensions

(Roof Edge to Roof Edge)

Width                Depth                 Height

(Filo del techo al filo del techo)
 (d’une bordure à l’autre du toit)

Dimensiones del exterior  * Dimensions extérieures

Ancho
Largeur

100 3/8”
255 cm

Profundidad
   Profondeur

   40 7/8”
103.8 cm

 Altura
 Hauteur

   67 1/4”
170.8 cm

Dimensiones para el edificio  *   Dimensions de la remise

Sharp Edges
CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas

Optional Roof Assembly

A

B

Ensamblaje facultativo del techo
Assemblage du toit facultatif



Before You Begin

Check local Building Codes

Select a site that allows enough working space around building

Determine building foundation and anchor system

Review ALL Assembly Steps, follow step sequence for correct results

DO NOT  attempt to assemble building on a windy day

Follow all safety recommendations

1

2

3

4

5

6

Safety . . .
Handling Parts:
  1.  Wear protective gloves
  2.  Wear long sleeves
  3.  Wear eye protection

Keep Children and Pets away from work site.

Be familiar and practice caution with all tools
being used.

Teamwork:       As instructed, two or more
people should work together to assemble
building.

CAUTION

Sharp 
Edges

Tools . . .

Time Savers
Wrench - Nut Driver
Cordless Drill
Square

Foundation Preparation
Hammer
Spade or Shovel
Hand Saw / Power Saw

Safety Glasses
No. 2 Phillips Screwdriver (Magnetic Tip)
Work Gloves
Pliers
Carpenter’s Level
Tape Measure
Knife



Foundation Recommendations

Local building codes vary by region, refer to your local codes for specifications.
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Concrete Slab

1.  Select level site for building.
Seleccione un lugar nivelado para la construcción.
Choisir un emplacement à niveau pour construire la remise

2.  Remove 6” of soil for slab.
Quitar 6 pulgadas (15.25 cm) de tierra para la plancha.
Creuser 6” dans le sol pour la dalle.

3.  Compact 4” gravel in hole.
Comprimir 4 pulgadas (10 cm) de grava en el agujero.
Tasser  4” de gravier dans le trou.

4.  Place 6 ml plastic over gravel.
Poner el plástico de 6 ml sobre la grava.
Placer une couverture en plastique de 6 ml sur le gravier.

5.  Construct 2 x 4 form.
Construir una forma de 2 x 4 pulgadas (5 cm x 10 cm)
Construire un coffrage de 2’ x 4’.

6.  Pour concrete and level.
Agregar al concreto y nivelar.
Verser le béton et niveler.

Wood Platform

1.  Construct with 2 x 4 treated lumber and 5/8” minimum exterior grade
plywood using galvanized nails.

Construir con 2 x 4 pulgadas (5 cm x 10 cm) de madera tratada y 5/8 pulgadas
(1.6 cm)mínimo de madera comprimida para el exterior utilizando clavos
galvanizados.
Construire la plateforme en utilisant des planches en bois traité, 2” x 4”, des
panneaux de contre-plaqué de qualité extérieure, 5/8”, ainsi que des clous
galvanisés.

2.  Level platform.
Nivelar plataforma.
Mettre la plateforme de niveau.

97 1/2”   (247.7 cm)

Recomendaciones para los Cimientos  *  Recommandations pour construire la base

Códigos de construcción locales varían por regiones, consulte a las especificaciones de los códigos locales.
 Les codes de construction locaux varient selon la région. Pour obtenir les spécifications, reportez-vous aux codes locaux.

Plancha de Concreto  *  Dalle en béton

97 1/2”   (247.7cm)

Plataforma de madera  *  Plateforme en bois

Door Opening
Abertura de la puerta
Ouverture de la porte

16”
Centers

16 pulgadas (40.65 cm) centrados
16” entre les centres des montants

41
 1

/4
” 

  (
10

4.
8 

cm
)

Slab Dimensions
Dimensiones de la plancha

Dimensions de la dalle

Door Opening
Abertura de la puerta
Ouverture de la porte

41
 1

/4
” 

  (
10

4.
8 

cm
)

Floor Frame Components supplied, however, they are not to be used as a Foundation.  Refer to Step 16.
Los componentes del marco para el piso se le han proporcionado, sin embargo, no se deben de utilizar como cimientos. Ver paso 16.

Les composantes du plancher sont incluses, mais elles ne doivent pas être utilisées comme fondations. Se reporter à l`étape 16.
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Step 1   Floor Frame

Outside
Afuera

Extérieur

Inside
Adentro
Intérieur

Down
Abajo  *  Bas

Up

Rail Positions - All Rails

1

2

Door
Opening

No Screws Yet

Paso 1 Marco del piso
Étape 1  Charpente de plancher

Abertura de la puerta  *  Ouverture de la porte

Arriba
Haut

Posición de las vías - todas las vías
Position des entretoises – toutes les entretoises

No se clave todavía
Pas de vis tout de suite

Sharp Edges
CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas
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Step 2   Posts
Face

Outside

No Screws Yet
Not Yet

Door
Opening

1

2
Outside

Inside
3

Paso 2 Postes
Étape 2  Montants

Todavía no  *  Pas tout de suite

Abertura de la puerta
Ouverture de la porte

No se clave todavía
Pas de vis tout de suite

Adentro * Intérieur

Afuera  *  Extérieur

Frente hacia afuera
Face extérieureSharp Edges

CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas
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Step 3   Door Jambs

No Screws Yet

2

No Screws Yet

2

1

Door
Opening

Paso 3 Jambas de la puerta (marco)
Étape 3  Montants de porte

1

No se clave todavía
Pas de vis tout de suite

Abertura de la puerta
Ouverture de la porte

No se clave todavía
Pas de vis tout de suite
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Step 4   Top Rails

No Screws Yet

Door
Opening

Start with Rails tipped at an angle and pull forward over edge of posts.

Paso 4  Vías de arriba
Étape 4  Entretoises supérieures

Empezar con las vías inclinadas en ángulo jale hacia el frente sobre los postes.
Commencer en inclinant les entretoises et en les tirant vers l’avant sur le bord des montants.

Abertura de la puerta
Ouverture de la porte

No se clave todavía
Pas de vis tout de suite

Down

Up

Outside Inside

Rail Position - All Rails
Posición de las vías - todas las vías

Position des entretoises – toutes les entretoises

Arriba
Haut

Adentro
Intérieur

Afuera
Extérieur

Abajo  *  Bas
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No Screws Yet

1

2

Floor Frame must be square.

No se clave todavía
Pas de vis tout de suite

El marco del piso debe ser cuadrado.
La charpente du plancher doit être d’équerre.



B

8

Step 5   Mid Wall Channels

A

Bend Tabs on both ends.

Slide into slot.

Slotted side of Tab
must face down.

Slide Tab down until it locks
into bottom of slot.

B
2 Channels

5 Channels

 Paso 5  Surcos del medio de las paredes
 Étape 5  Traverses murales

Doblar Pestañas en los dos
extremos.

Pliez les ergots à chaque
extrémité.

Deslizar pestañas hacia abajo
hasta que enganchen con la

ranura de abajo.
Glisser l’ergot vers le

bas jusqu’à ce
qu’il
s’appuie

au bas
de la

rainure.

Deslizar en las ranuras.
Glisser dans la rainure

Los lados de las ranuras en las
pestañas deben de estar boca abajo.

L’encoche de l’ergot doit être
orientée vers le bas.

* 2 Surcos * 2 traverses

* 5 Surcos * 5 traverses

B

B

B

B

A

A

Sharp Edges
CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas



Agujeros hacia abajo.
Trous en bas.

2 Panels

9

Step 6   Wall Panels

A

5 Panels
B

Holes to bottom.

Paso 6  Láminas de las paredes
Étape 6  Panneaux de murs

2 Láminas
2 panneaux

5Láminas
5 panneaux

Sharp Edges
CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas

A

A

B

B

B

B

B



Poste
Montant

Poste
Montant

Lámina
Panneau

10

1

2

3
Top Rail

Raise Top Rails slightly to help panels  clear.

4

5

Top View

Top View

Top View

Position Panel in Frame.

Place hook side of Panel in groove top to bottom. Panel

Post Post

Post Post

Panel
Pull Panel slightly to right.

Post Post

Panel
Snap Panel into groove top to bottom.

Vía de arriba * Entretoise supérieure

Alzar las vías de arriba ligeramente para ayudar a
librar las láminas.

Soulever légèrement les entretoises supérieures pour
dégager les panneaux.

Posición de la lámina en el marco.
Placer le panneau sur la charpente.

Vista de Arriba
Vue d’en haut

Poste
Montant

Poner el gancho del lado de la lámina en el surco de arriba a abajo.
Placer l’arête recourbée du panneau dans la rainure (haut en bas).

Lámina
Panneau

Poste
Montant

Poste
Montant

Poste
Montant

Lámina
Panneau

Vista de Arriba
Vue d’en haut

Jalar lámina ligeramente a la derecha.
Tirer le panneau légèrement vers la droite.

Vista de Arriba
Vue d’en haut

Embonar la lámina en el surco de arriba hacia abajo.
Enclencher le panneau dans la rainure (haut en bas).

Snap
Click
Clic

Wall Panels Continued . .    Láminas de Pared (continua)
    Panneaux de murs, (suite)

Top Rail
Vía de arriba

Entretoise supérieure

Post
Poste

Montant

Floor Frame
Marco del piso

Charpente du plancher

Holes
Agujeros

Trous

Panel
Lámina
Panneau



Después de que las láminas estén en su lugar - jale las
vías de arriba de regreso hacia abajo.

Après avoir installé les panneaux – tirer sur les
entretoises supérieures pour les abaisser.

11

7

6Wall Panels Continued . .

Insert Push Pins in bottom holes.

After Panels are in place - pull Top Rails back down.

Snap
Click
Clic

Snap
Click
Clic

Snap
Click
Clic

    Láminas de Pared (continua)
    Panneaux de murs, (suite)

Presionar tachuelas en los agujeros de abajo.
Insérer les poussoirs dans les trous du bas.
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Step 7   Corner  Panels Paso 7  Esquinas de las láminas
Étape 7  Panneaux de coin

Sharp Edges
CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas
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1 3

Corner Panels Continued . . .

Slide Panel up under edge
as far as it will go.

2 Top View

Post

Post

Corner Panel

Place hook side of Panel in groove.

Top View
Using a sweeping motion, form Panel

around the corner.Post

Corner Panel

CAUTION
DO NOT PUSH INWARD ON THE

CENTER OF THE PANEL!

Top View4

Snap Panel into
groove top to

bottom.

  Esquinas de las láminas (continua)
  Panneaux de coin, (suite)

Deslizar la lámina de arriba hacia abajo del filo lo
más lejano que pueda ir.

Glisser le panneau le plus près possible de la
bordure du toit.

Vista de Arriba * Vue d’en haut

Poste
Montant

Poste
Montant

Esquina de la lámina
Panneau de coin

Colocar el gancho del lado de la lámina en el surco.
Glisser l’arête recourbée du panneau

dans la rainure.

Poste
Montant

Vista de Arriba
Vue d’en haut

Post
Poste

Montant

Esquina de la lámina
Panneau de coin

Usando el movimiento de barrer, formar un lienzo
alrededor de la esquina.

À l’aide d’un mouvement de balayage, ajuster le
panneau autour du coin.

Precaución  No presionar hacia el interior
del centro de la lámina!

Attention. Ne pas pousser sur le centre du
panneau.

Snap
Click
Clic

Vista de Arriba
Vue d’en haut

Embonar lámina en el
surco de arriba hacia

abajo.
Enclencher le panneau

dans la rainure (de haut en
bas).

Snap
Click
Clic

Snap
Click
Clic

Snap
Click
Clic
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Step 8   Panel Connectors

Panel Connectors: 12
(10) Color A
(2) Color B

Snap end of Connector
in with palm of hand.

While pressing in, slide
hand down to bottom
until you hear snap.

Conector de lámina: 12
(10) Color A
(2) Color B

Raccords de panneau : 12
(10) couleur A
(2) couleur B

Paso 8  Conectores de láminas
Étape 8 Raccords de panneau

Embonar el extremo del conector
adentro con la palma de la mano.
Enclencher l’extrémité du raccord

avec la paume de la main.

Mientras presiona
hacia adentro,

deslizar la mano para
abajo hasta oír el

ruido de que embonó.
Tout en appuyant sur
le raccord, glisser la

main jusqu’en bas
pour enclencher le
raccord en place.

Snap
Click
Clic

A

A

A

B

B
A

A

A
A

A

A

A

Slide Connector
to top.

Deslizar Conector
hacia arriba.

Glisser le raccord
jusqu’en haut.
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Assemble Diagonal Braces.

Sharp Edges
CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas

Step 9   Diagonal  Braces Paso 9   Tensores diagonales
Étape 9  Entretoises

Montar los tensores diagonales
Assemblage des entretoises diagonales

A
8



1

 16

A
7

Large Hole

2

3

Step 10   Roof Paso 10  Techo
Étape 10  Toit

Assemble Header
Montar los bordes
Assemblage de la rive

Sharp Edges
CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas

Roof Assembly A
Montar el techo A
Assemblage du toit A

Roof Assembly B
Montar el techo B
Assemblage du toit B

Agujero grande
Gros trou Agujero chico

Petit trou

Small Hole
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Assemble Right and Left Gables

2

1

A
8

Screw into
Plastic
Corner

Sharp Edges
CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas

Roof Assembly A
Montar el techo A
Assemblage du toit A

Roof Assembly B
Montar el techo B
Assemblage du toit B

Montar los tejados de dos aguas
derecho e izquierdo

Assemblage des gâbles droit et
gauche

Atornille en la
esquina plástica
Visser dans la cornière
en plastique

Apply Adhesive
Strip to Corner Cap

Attach
Corner Cap

Ponga la cinta adhesiva en la
tapa de la esquina
Poser la bande adhésive sur le
couronnement Unir la tapa

esquinera
Fixer le
couronnement
d’angle

NOTE:
Hole does not exist.

Screw will self-thread.

Roof Continued. . .Techo (continua)
Toit  (suite)

REMARQUE : Il n’y a
pas de trou. Vis à filetage
automatique
NOTA: El agujero no
existe. El tornillo lo hara
por sí solo.
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Place on Gables near middle hole.

A
2

NO Screws yet!

1

2

Roof Continued. . . Techo continua
Toit  (suite)

Roof Assembly B
Montar el techo B
Assemblage du toit B

Roof Assembly A
Montar el techo A
Assemblage du toit A

Montar la viga del techo
Assemblage de la poutre du toit

Assemble Roof Beam

Coloquar los tejados de dos aguas cerca del agujero del medio
Placer sur les gâbles près du trou central

Bend Tabs Up3

4

Sharp Edges
CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas

Doblar pestañas hacia arriba
Plier les languettes vers le haut

No se clave todavía
Pas de vis tout de suite

Large Hole

Small Hole

Agujero grande
Gros trou

Agujero chico
Petit trou
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B

B

B

Assemble Outer Roof Panels

B

6
Roof Continued. . . Techo continua

Toit  (suite)

Sharp Edges
CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas

Montar las láminas para el techo exterior
Assemblage des panneaux extérieurs du toit

Lámina del techo
Panneau du toit

Roof Panel

Tejado de dos aguas
Gâble

Gable

B

B

B



A

A

A

A

A

20

A
5

Sharp Edges
CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas

A

A

Roof Continued. . . Techo (continua)
Toit  (suite)

Roof Panels join with Large Rib and Half Rib.
Place Large Rib over Half Rib.

Unir las láminas de techo con la costilla grande y con la  mitad de costilla.
Colocar la costilla grande sobre la mitad de costilla

Les panneaux du toit s’assemblent au niveau de la grande nervure et de la
demi-nervure. Placer la grande nervure par-dessus la demi-nervure.

Large Rib

Half Rib
Mitad de costilla
Demi-nervure

Costilla grande
Grande nervure
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A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A
5

Roof Continued. . .Techo (continua)
Toit  (suite)

Sharp Edges
CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas

Roof Panels join with Large Rib and Small Rib.
Place Large Rib over Small Rib.

Large Rib

Small Rib

Unir las láminas de techo con la costilla grande y la mitad de costilla.
Colocar la costilla grande sobre la costilla pequeña

Les panneaux du toit s’assemblent au niveau de la grande nervure et de la
petite nervure. Placer la grande nervure par-dessus la petite nervure.

Costilla pequeña
Petite nervure

Costilla grande
Grande nervure
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.

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A
5

Roof Continued. . .Techo (continua)
Toit  (suite)

Roof Panels join with Large Rib and Small Rib.
Place Large Rib over Small Rib.

Large Rib

Small Rib

Unir las láminas de techo con la costilla grande y la mitad de costilla.
Colocar la costilla grande sobre la costilla pequeña

Les panneaux du toit s’assemblent au niveau de la grande nervure et de la
petite nervure. Placer la grande nervure par-dessus la petite nervure.

Costilla pequeña
Petite nervure

Costilla grande
Grande nervure

Láminas del techo unidas con la costilla pequeña y la mitad de costilla.
Colocar la costilla pequeña sobre la mitad de costilla

Les panneaux du toit s’assemblent au niveau de la petite nervure et de la
demi-nervure. Placer la petite nervure par-dessus la demi-nervure.

Half Rib
Mitad de costilla
Demi-nervure

Roof Panels join with
Small Rib and Half Rib.  Place Small Rib over Half Rib.

Small Rib
Costilla pequeña
Petite nervure

Sharp Edges
CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas
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A
C

A

C

A

A

A
C

Assemble Peak Cap to Trim

C

A

A

A
10

C
4

10143

10142

10143

10142

A

Step 11  Trim and Caps

B

A

10143

10142

10142 2

A

21
B

Sharp Edges
CAUTION

ATTENTION  Arêtes vives

Precaución: extremos 
 y esquinas filosas

Paso 11 Acabado y tapas
Étape 11 Garniture et chapeaux

Montar la tapa para la punta al acabado
Assembler les chapeaux de tête et les garnitures

Attach Trim and Trim Caps
Unir acabado y las puntas de acabado
Fixer les garnitures et les chapeaux de garniture

B
1 B

10143

B

4
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Secure Posts with Screws

Install Ramp

Step 12 Inside Fasteners Step 13   Ramp

A
16

A
4

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

Paso 12 Ancladores internos
Étape 12  Attaches intérieures

Paso 13 Rampa
Étape 13 Rampe

Asegurar postes con tornillos
Fixer les montants à l’aide de vis

Instalar la Rampa
Poser la rampe
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Attach Door Handle to Door.

Insert Lower Pin First.

Step 14   Doors Paso 14 Puertas
Étape 14  Portes

Instalar manija en la puerta
Poser la poignée de porte sur la porte

Meter la clavija inferior primero
Insérer d’abord la cheville inférieure
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Step 15   Shelf Brackets

Attach Shelf Brackets (8) to make four shelves.

A

A

A

A

16
APaso 15 Ménsulas para repisas

Étape 15 Consoles pour tablettes

Poner las ménsulas de repisas (8) para cuatro repisas
Fixer les consoles (8) pour tablettes afin de poser quatre tablettes.
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Bend Tabs on both ends.1

A
B

B

B

B
A

A

91 5/8"

33
 7

/8
"

3 Assemble Floor Frames B into
slots on Floor Frames A.Assemble Floor Frames A into slots on Front and Rear Rails.2

Plywood Cutting Pattern Plywood Requirements:
Requisitos de la madera comprimida
Exigences pour le contre-plaqué

1 sheet 4’ x 8’
1 hoja de 4’ x 8’ (1,21 m x 2,43 m),
Une feuille (de contre-plaqué) de 4’ x 8’

5/8” Minimum Thickness
un minimo de 5/8” (1,6 cm) de grueso
Épaisseur minimum : 5/8”

Exterior Grade
Hecho para el exterior, Qualité extérieure

Doblar las pestañas en los dos lados
Plier les languettes aux deux
extrémités

Ensamblar el marco del piso A en las aberturas del frente de la vìas traseras
Introduire les pièces A de la charpente de plancher dans les fentes sur les

traverses avant et arrière.

Ensamblar el marco del piso B en las
aberturas del marco del piso A

Introduire les pièces B de la charpente de
plancher dans les fentes sur les pièces A de
la charpente.

Step 16   Optional Floor FramePaso 16 Marco del piso, facultativo
Étape 16 Charpente de plancher facultatif

Patrones del corte de la madera comprimida
Modèle de coupe  du contre-plaqué

Installing Plywood:
Instalación de la madera comprimida
Installation du contre-plaqué

1. Cut Plywood to dimensions shown
Cortar la madera comprimida en las
dimensiones que se muestran
Couper les feuilles de contre-plaqué selon
 les dimensions indiquées.

2. Fasten to frame with dry wall screws.
Asegúrela al marco con tornillos para pared de yeso
Fixer les pièces à la charpente de plancher avec
des vis à placoplâtre.

86
 c

m

45 5/16”
115 cm

45 5/16”
115 cm
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Arrow Anchor Kit
Model No AK100 or 68383

Recommended for use with concrete foundation.
Contains corner gussets, perimeter clips, hardware,
1/4” masonry drill bit and installation instructions.

It is important that building be anchored after construction.
These are recommended ways of anchoring.

Anchor into Concrete

For poured concrete slab, footing or patio
blocks.  Use 1/4” x 2” Lag Screws.

Step 17   Anchor Building Paso 17 Anclar el Edificio
Étape 17 Ancrage de la remise

Es importante que el edificio esté anclado después de la construcción.    Éstas son las formas recomendadas para Anclar.
Une fois construit, il est important que la remise soit ancré.    Voici les méthodes d’ancrage suggérées.

Juego para anclar Arrow,  Modelo No AK100 o 6838
Nécessaire d’ancrage Arrow,  Modèle AK100 ou 6838

Recomendado para uso con fundación de concreto. Contiene cuchillos
para esquina, pinzas de perímetro, ferretería, 1/4 de pulgada (0,64 cm)
punta de taladro para albañileria e instrucciones de instalación.

Méthode recommandée avec une base en béton. Comprend : cornières,
attaches de périmètre, petites pièces, mèche à maçonnerie de 1/4”,
instructions d’installation.

Anclar en Concreto
Ancrage dans le béton

Para plancha de concreto vertido, bases o bloques para patio. Utilizar
tornillos para revestir de 1/4 de pulgada x 2 pulgadas (0,64 cm x 5 cm).

Pour dalle en béton coulé, socle ou dalles de patio : utiliser des vis tire-
fond de 1/4” x 2”.
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Care & Maintenance

Finish:  Touch up scratches as soon as you notice them on your building.  Immediately clean the area with a wire brush; wash it and
apply touch up paint per manufacturer’s recommendation.
Terminado: Retocar raspaduras tan pronto como lo note en su edificio. Inmediatamente limpie el área con un cepillo de cerdas de alambre; lavarlo
y aplicar pintura para terminado recomendada por el fabricante.
Fini :  Retoucher les égratignures aussitôt qu’on les remarque sur la remise. Pour ce faire, nettoyer immédiatement la surface avec une brosse
métallique; laver la surface et appliquer un peu de peinture selon les conseils du fabricant.

Roof:  Keep roof clean of leaves and snow with long handled, soft bristled broom.  Heavy amounts of snow on roof can damage the
building making it unsafe to enter.
Techo: Mantener el techo limpio de hojas y nieve con una escoba de mango largo y cerdas suaves. Cantidades pesadas de nieve en el techo
podrá maltratar el edificio haciéndolo inseguro para entrar.
Toit :  Enlever les feuilles et la neige qui s’accumulent sur le toit à l’aide d’un balai à long manche et à poils souples. Une grande quantité de
neige sur le toit risque d’endommager la remise et d’exposer aux dangers les personnes qui y entrent.

Doors:  Keep doors closed to prevent wind damage.
Puertas: Mantenga las puertas cerradas para prevenir daño con el viento.
Portes :  Garder les portes fermées pour éviter les dommages causés par le vent.

Fasteners:  Regularly check your building for loose screws, bolts, nuts, etc. and retighten them as necessary.
Ancladores: Chequear su edificio regularmente de tornillos sueltos, pernos, tuercas, etc. y apriételos cuando se necesite.
Attaches : Vérifier régulièrement si les vis, les boulons, les écrous, etc. sont bien serrés et, si nécessaire, les serrer solidement.

Moisture:  With changing temperatures, condensation will accumulate inside the building.
Humedad: Con los cambios de temperatura, condensación se acumulara adentro del edificio.
Humidité :  Une certaine condensation s’accumule dans la remise en raison des changements de température.

Other Tips:  A noncorrosive caulking is helpful to seal the building.
Otros Consejos: Un sellador no-corrosivo ayudará a sellar el edificio.
Autres conseils :  Le calfeutrage avec un produit non corrosif peut améliorer l’étanchéité de la remise.

Do Not store swimming pool chemicals in your building.
Combustibles and corrosives must be stored in air tight containers.

No guarde productos químicos para la alberca en su edificio.
Combustibles y corrosivos deben guardarse en recipientes sellados al aire.

Ne pas ranger les produits chimiques pour la piscine dans la remise. Les matières combustibles et corrosives ne doivent
pas être rangées dans des contenants fermés hermétiquement.

Cuidado y Mantenimiento * Entretien
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Keep this Assembly Manual for further reference.
Conserve éste manual de instrucciones para futuras referencias.    Conserver le présent guide d’assemblage pour référence ultérieure.

Parts List    * Lista de Piezas * Liste des pièces

If you find any parts missing
during construction call:

Si encuentra que le hacen falta piezas durante
 la construcción llamar:

S’il manque des pièces, appeler

1-800-851-1085

or write: O escribir: ou écrire :
Arrow Group Industries

1101 North Fourth Street
Breese, Illinois 62230
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Dia. No. Part Name       Qty    Part No.
Diagrama No  Nombre de la pieza          Cantidad   Numero de la pieza
No de schéma   Désignation de la pièce                                                                                      Quantité    Numéro de la pièce

1 Lower Corner * Esquina más baja * Coin inférieur    4    66675
2 Front Rail Lower * Vía del frente-baja * Entretoise avant-bas    1    10150
3 Rear Rail Lower * Vía de atrás-baja * Entretoise arrière-bas    1    10151
4 Side Rail Lower * Vía del lado-baja * Entretoise latérale-bas    2    10152
5 Post * Poste * Montant    10    10029
6 Door Jamb - Right * Jamba para puerta - derecha

                                  *  Montant de porte – droit    1    10052
7 Door Jamb - Left * Jamba para puerta - izquierda

                                                                      *  Montant de porte – gauche    1    10053
8 Front Rail - Upper * Vía del frente - arriba

                                                                    * Entretoise avant – haut    1    10145
9 Rear Rail - Upper * Vía trasera - arriba

                                                                   * Entretoise arrière – haut    1    10146
10 Side Rail - Upper * Vía de lado - arriba

                                                                   * Entretoise latérale – haut    2    10147
11 Upper Corner * Esquina de arriba * Coin supérieur    4     66677
12 Front Wall Channel * Surco del frente de la pared

                                             * Traverse murale avant    2    10009
13 Wall Channel  * Surco de la pared * Traverse murale    5    10010
14 Narrow Wall Panel * Lámina estrecha para pared

                                       * Panneau de mur étroit    2    10023
15 Medium Wall Panel  * Lámina intermedia para pared

                                             * Panneau de mur moyen    5    10021
16 Corner Panel * Esquina de la Lamina * Panneau de coin    4    10041
17 Panel Connector (Color A) * Conector de Lamina

                                       (Color   A) * Raccord de panneau (couleur A)          10          66674
18 Panel Connector (Color B) * Conector de Lamina

                              (Color   A) * Raccord de panneau (couleur A)           2          66674
19 Diagonal Brace * Tensor diagonal * Entretoise   4    10153
20 Header * Borde * Rive   2    10148
21 Right Gable * Tejado a dos aguas derecho  * Gâble droit   1    10140
22 Left Gable *  Tejada a dos aguas izquierdo * Gâble gauche  1     10141
23 Roof Beam *  Víga para el techo * Poutre du toit   2     10144
24 Outer Roof Panel * Lámina techo - exterior

                                            * Panneau extérieur du toit  2   10149

Dia. No. Part Name       Qty    Part No.
Diagrama No  Nombre de la pieza          Cantidad   Numero de la pieza
No de schéma   Désignation de la pièce                                                                                      Quantité    Numéro de la pièce

25 Roof Panel * Lamina Techo * Panneau du toit   3   10154
26 Right Roof Trim * Acabado derecho para techo

                                           * Garniture droite du toit   2    10142
27 Left Roof Trim *  Acabado izquierdo para techo

                                           * Garniture gauche du toit   2   10143
28 Roof Trim Cap - Left * Tapa para acabado izquierdo

                               * Chapeau de garniture du toit - gauche   2   66183L
29 Roof Trim Cap - Right * Tapa para acabado derecho

                                   * Chapeau de garniture du toit - droit   2    66183R
30 Peak Cap * Tapa para la punta * Embout de crête  1    67468
31 Corner Cap * Tapa para esquina * Embout de coin   2    66082
32 Adhesive Pad * Cinta adhesiva  * Bande adhésive   2     67236
33 Ramp * Rampa * Rampe     1    10043
34 Left Door  * Puerta izquierda * Porte gauche     1    10051
35 Right Door * Puerta derecha *  Porte droite     1    10050
36 Door Handle  * Manija de la puerta * Poignée de porte     1    66043
37 Door Latch * Pestillo de la puerta * Loquet de porte     1    66054
38 Shelf Bracket * Ménsula para repisa * Console de tablette     8    8189
39 #8-32 x 3/8” Bolt * #8 - 32 x 3/8” perno

                                                           * Boulon #8 – 32 x 3/8”     10    65923
40 #8-32 Hex Nut * #8 - 32 tuerca hexagonal

                                                    * Écrou hexagonal #8 – 32     10    65103
41 #8-32 x 1” Bolt * #8 - 32 x 1” perno

                                                           * Boulon #8 – 32 x 1”     2    65021
42 Push Pin * Tachuelas * Poussoir     12    66676
43 #8A x 5/16” Screw* #8A x 5/16” tornillo *Vis #8A x 5/16”     88    65004
44 Washers (Sheet of 40) *Arandelas ( hoja de 40)

                                     * Rondelles (feuille de 40) 1    66646
45 Floor Frame - Long  *Marco para piso - Largo

                                  * Charpente de plancher - longue   3    10055
46 Floor Frame - Short  *Marco para piso - Corto

                                  * Charpente de plancher - courte   2    10159

Please include your Model Number, Part
Number, and Part Name

Favor de incluir el número del modelo, número de la
pieza y nombre de la pieza.

Indiquer le numéro de modèle, le numéro de pièce et la
désignation de la pièce.



Arrow Group Industries
1101 North Fourth Street

Breese, Illinois 62230


